the treasury and interbank relationships (due from banks, REPO, debt investment securities at amortised cost/FVOCI), POCI
resulted from restructuring. The Group calculates ECL on a collective basis for all other classes of assets which it groups into
smaller homogeneous portfolios, based on a combination of internal and external characteristics of the loans.

ForteBank Joint Stock Company Selected explanatory notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

(millions of tenge)

10

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(c)  Effect of adopting IFRS 9

The following tables set out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position and accumulated losses as
at 1 January 2018 including the effect of replacing IAS 39 incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9 ECL.

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 is as
follows:

  IAS 39 measurement Reclassi-
fication

Remeasu-
rement due

to ECL

IFRS 9

Financial assets Ref Category Amount Amount Category

Cash and cash

equivalents  L&R1 231,820 – (1) 231,819
Amortised

cost
Amounts due from

financial institutions  L&R 6,393 – (71) 6,322
Amortised

cost
Trading securities  FVPL 290,919 (284,278) – 6,641 FVPL
To category: investment

securities measured at
FVOCI A   284,278

Loans to customers

L&R 671,851 – (12,897) 658,954 Amortised
cost

Investment securities,
including those pledged
under repurchase
agreements, at FVOCI   AFS2 58,559 284,278 – 342,837

FVOCI (debt
instruments)

From category: trading
securities A   (284,278)

Held-to-maturity
investment securities  HTM3 23,839 – (164) 23,675

Amortised
cost

Total assets   1,444,640 – (13,133) 1,431,507

Non-financial liabilities
Other liabilities

(provisions)   8,698 – 343 9,041
Total liabilities   1,250,439 – 343 1,250,782

1 L&R – loans and receivables.

2 AFS – available-for-sale.

3 HTM – held-to-maturity.

A As at 1 January 2018, the Group has classified a significant portion of its previous trading securities as debt instruments
at FVOCI. These instruments met the SPPI criterion, were not actively traded and were held with the intention to
collect cash flows or to sell.

ForteBank Joint Stock Company Selected explanatory notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

(millions of tenge)

11

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

[…]

Balance as at the end of the period under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 598
Reclassification of debt investment securities from trading to FVOCI  2,955
Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 for debt financial assets at FVOCI 288
Deferred tax in relation to the above –
Restated opening balance in accordance with IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 3,841

Accumulated losses
Balance as at the beginning of the period under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) (159,676)
Re-measurement impact of reclassifying trading securities to FVOCI  (2,955)
Recognition of IFRS 9 ECLs including those measured at FVOCI  (13,764)
Deferred tax in relation to the above –
Restated balance in accordance with IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) (176,395)

Total change in equity due to adopting IFRS 9  (13,476)

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening loan loss allowances under IAS 39 and provisions for loan commitments
and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets to the ECL
allowances under IFRS 9.

Loan loss
allowance /

provision under
IAS 39 / IAS 37 at
31 December 2017

Remeasu-
rement

ECL under
IFRS 9 at

1 January 2018
Impairment allowance for
Cash and cash equivalents – (1) (1)
Amounts due from financial institutions (541) (71) (612)
Loans to customers at amortised cost (52,783) (12,897) (65,680)
Held-to-maturity investment securities per IAS 39 /

Investment securities at amortised cost under IFRS 9 – (164) (164)
Available-for-sale debt investment securities per IAS 39 /

debt financial assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9 – (288) (288)

 (53,324) (13,421) (66,745)

Financial guarantees and letters of credit – (322) (322)
Credit line commitments – (21) (21)

 – (343) (343)
 (53,324) (13,764) (67,088)

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15, issued in May 2014, and amended in April 2016, establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from
contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an
entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. However, the standard does not
apply to revenue associated with financial instruments and leases, and therefore, does not impact the majority of the Group’s
revenue including interest income, gains/(losses) on operations with securities, lease income which are covered by IFRS 9